MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 150.

An Act additional to Chapter seventy-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to Titles to property.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter seventy-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section, to wit:

'Section 30. No agreement that a building erected with the consent of the land owner, by one not the owner of the land upon which it is erected, shall be and remain personal property, shall be effectual against any person, except the owner of such land, his heirs, devisees and persons having actual notice thereof, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by such land owner, or by some one duly authorized for that purpose, and acknowledged and recorded as deeds are required to be acknowledged and recorded under this chapter.'

Section 2. This act shall not apply to said agreements heretofore entered into and now outstanding.

Approved March 26, 1903,

Chapter 73, R. S., amended.

Agreement that building shall be personal property when erected by one not owner of land, not effectual.

-exceptio ns.

Chapter 151.

An Act relating to Assaults upon Officers and hindering or obstructing them while in the discharge of their duties.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Whoever assaults, intimidates, or in any manner Assaults upon wilfully obstructs, intimidates or hinders any sheriff, deputy sheriff, coroner, constable or police officer while in the lawful punished. discharge of his official duties, whether with or without process, shall be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars or by imprisonment for a term of not more than one year.

Section 2. In offenses under this act, not of an aggravated Jurisdiction nature, trial justices may try and punish by a fine of not more justices. sixty days and municipal or police courts may punish by a fine of not more than thirty dellars are in the county jail for or police courts. of not more than thirty dollars, or sixty days imprisonment.

ference with

Approved March 26, 1903.